Name

BAILEY, JOHN HOWARD

BANNON, PAUL WEDLAKE

BENNETT, WILLIAM GEORGE

BURNETT, DONALD FREDERICK

BURNHAM, DONALD DAWSON

CARLTON, JAMES EDMUND

COLEMAN, JIMMY LEE

DEICHELMANN, SAMUEL MACKALL

EARNEST, CHARLES M

FORD, EDWARD

HARGROVE, OLIN

HICKS, PRENTICE WAYNE

HOGAN, JERRY FRANKS

JONES, JAMES GRADEY

JONES, JOHNNY MACK

KETCHIE, SCOTT DOUGLAS

KIRKSEY, ROBERT LOUIS

LAWRENCE, GREGORY PAUL

PARKER, UDON

PATTILLO, RALPH NATHAN

Rank/Rate

Sgt

Col

Col

E8

LTC

Maj

SFC

Maj

CDR

SP5

SFC

SFC

LCDR

LTJG

LT

Capt

PFC

E4

SP4

Lt Col

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Military Service

MARINE CORPS

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

NAVY

ARMY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

NAVY

ARMY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

AIR FORCE

Vietham (PMSEA)
Report for ALABAMA

(Unaccounted For)

Service Number

2128311

000061529

002228007

7492503

5314973

087486

18926896

000069686

558814

53844554

18911298

53848285

678216

680941

14896749

0110484

53381173

056342155

14874547

003080514

Unit

CO M 3 BN 5RGT 1 MARDIV

8 TFW UBON AB

333 TFS TAKHLI AB

PATRON 26

BTRP 1 SQD 9TH CAV 1 CAV DIV

VMA AW 242 MAG 11 1IMAW

CO C 4 BN 47INF 9INF DIV

56 OPS WG

USS SARATOGA

CO B 65 ENGR BN 25 INF DIV

CO A 2BN 28 INF 1INF DIV

CO B 1 BN 8INF 4INF DIV

VA 112

VA 12 USS FD ROOSEVELT (CVA 42)

52D AVN BN 17TH AVN GP 1 AVN

VMA 224

CO D 46TH ENGR BN

37 ARRSG

1BN 327INF 1BDE 101ABN DIV

497 TFS 8 TFW

Date of Loss

5/1/1967

7/12/1969

9/2/1967

2/6/1968

2/2/1968

4/17/1967

3/6/1969

9/6/1968

11/28/1972

12/9/1968

10/17/1967

3/25/1969

1/21/1967

11/12/1966

4/24/1972

4/9/1972

1/1/1966

10/5/1968

3/13/1966

2/16/1971

Total Individuals

Conflict Era Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

Country of Casualty

South Vietnam

Laos

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

Laos



Name

PETTIS, THOMAS EDWIN
PHILLIPS, ELBERT AUSTIN
ROBERTSON, JOHN HARTLEY
STOVES, MERRITT

THACKERSON, WALTER ANTHONY
THOMPSON, BENJAMIN ARTHUR
UPNER, EDWARD CHARLES
WEIMORTS, ROBERT FRANKLIN
WHITE, CHARLES EDWARD

WILLIAMS, ROBERT JOHN

Report prepared: 4/3/2020 5:58 PM

Rank/Rate

LTJG

TSgt

MSG

PFC

E3

E6

SSG

LCDR

SGM

MAJ

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/
for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Military Service Service Number
NAVY 698882
AIR FORCE 014512267
ARMY 24490348
ARMY 14896194
ARMY 53402564
ARMY 53370173
ARMY 35048634
NAVY 603272
ARMY 15424446
ARMY 02343556

Unit

HS 2 USS HORNET CVS 12

DET 1 56 SP OPS WG

C&C DET 5 SP FC GP

A CO 1ST ABN 503 INF 173 ABN B

CO A2BN 14 INF 2 BDE25 INF D

CO D 3DBN 47TH INF 9TH INF DIV

CO B 2BN 2 INF 1INF DIV

VA 85 USS KITTY HAWK (CVA 63)

COB1SFGTDV TO C&D 5 SPFCGP

HHC 229 AV BN 1 CAV DIV

Date of Loss

5/23/1967

8/28/1968

5/20/1968

1/10/1967

5/21/1966

10/25/1968

12/5/1965

4/22/1966

1/29/1968

5/11/1972

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Conflict Era Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

Country of Casualty

North Vietnam

Laos

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Viethnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam



