## 0

## **Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency**

## Vietnam (PMSEA)

## Report for ALABAMA

(Unaccounted For)

Total Individuals

30

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
BAILEY, JOHN HOWARD	Sgt	MARINE CORPS	2128311	CO M 3 BN 5 RGT 1 MARDIV	5/1/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
BANNON, PAUL WEDLAKE	Col	AIR FORCE	000061529	8 TFW UBON AB	7/12/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
BENNETT, WILLIAM GEORGE	Col	AIR FORCE	002228007	333 TFS TAKHLI AB	9/2/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
BURNETT, DONALD FREDERICK	E8	NAVY	7492503	PATRON 26	2/6/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
BURNHAM, DONALD DAWSON	LTC	ARMY	5314973	BTRP 1 SQD 9TH CAV 1 CAV DIV	2/2/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
CARLTON, JAMES EDMUND	Maj	MARINE CORPS	087486	VMA AW 242 MAG 11 1MAW	4/17/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
COLEMAN, JIMMY LEE	SFC	ARMY	18926896	CO C 4 BN 47INF 9INF DIV	3/6/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
DEICHELMANN, SAMUEL MACKALL	Maj	AIR FORCE	000069686	56 OPS WG	9/6/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
EARNEST, CHARLES M	CDR	NAVY	558814	USS SARATOGA	11/28/1972	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
FORD, EDWARD	SP5	ARMY	53844554	CO B 65 ENGR BN 25 INF DIV	12/9/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
HARGROVE, OLIN	SFC	ARMY	18911298	CO A 2BN 28 INF 1INF DIV	10/17/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
HICKS, PRENTICE WAYNE	SFC	ARMY	53848285	CO B 1 BN 8INF 4INF DIV	3/25/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
HOGAN, JERRY FRANKS	LCDR	NAVY	678216	VA 112	1/21/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
JONES, JAMES GRADEY	LTJG	NAVY	680941	VA 12 USS FD ROOSEVELT (CVA 42)	11/12/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
JONES, JOHNNY MACK	1LT	ARMY	14896749	52D AVN BN 17TH AVN GP 1 AVN	4/24/1972	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
KETCHIE, SCOTT DOUGLAS	Capt	MARINE CORPS	0110484	VMA 224	4/9/1972	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
KIRKSEY, ROBERT LOUIS	PFC	ARMY	53381173	CO D 46TH ENGR BN	1/1/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
LAWRENCE, GREGORY PAUL	E4	AIR FORCE	056342155	37 ARRSG	10/5/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	Laos
PARKER, UDON	SP4	ARMY	14874547	1BN 327INF 1BDE 101ABN DIV	3/13/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
PATTILLO, RALPH NATHAN	Lt Col	AIR FORCE	003080514	497 TFS 8 TFW	2/16/1971	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
PETTIS, THOMAS EDWIN	LTJG	NAVY	698882	HS 2 USS HORNET CVS 12	5/23/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
PHILLIPS, ELBERT AUSTIN	TSgt	AIR FORCE	014512267	DET 1 56 SP OPS WG	8/28/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	Laos
ROBERTSON, JOHN HARTLEY	MSG	ARMY	24490348	C&C DET 5 SP FC GP	5/20/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
STOVES, MERRITT	PFC	ARMY	14896194	A CO 1ST ABN 503 INF 173 ABN B	1/10/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
THACKERSON, WALTER ANTHONY	E3	ARMY	53402564	CO A 2 BN 14 INF 2 BDE25 INF D	5/21/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
THOMPSON, BENJAMIN ARTHUR	E6	ARMY	53370173	CO D 3DBN 47TH INF 9TH INF DIV	10/25/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
UPNER, EDWARD CHARLES	SSG	ARMY	35048634	CO B 2 BN 2 INF 1 INF DIV	12/5/1965	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
WEIMORTS, ROBERT FRANKLIN	LCDR	NAVY	603272	VA 85 USS KITTY HAWK (CVA 63)	4/22/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
WHITE, CHARLES EDWARD	SGM	ARMY	15424446	CO B 1 SFG TDV TO C&D 5 SPFCGP	1/29/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Cambodia
WILLIAMS, ROBERT JOHN	MAJ	ARMY	02343556	HHC 229 AV BN 1 CAV DIV	5/11/1972	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Report prepared: 4/3/2020 5:58 PM